1	L.D. 1548
2	Date: (Filing No. S-
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	SENATE
6	129TH LEGISLATURE
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT " "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 485 L.D. 1548, "Resolve, To Promote Quality and Transparency in the Provision of Services by Assisted Housing Programs That Provide Memory Care"
11	Amend the amendment by inserting after section 4 the following:
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	'Sec. 5. Transfers from available fiscal year 2019-20 Department of Professional and Financial Regulation Other Special Revenue Funds balances to General Fund. Resolved: That, at the close of fiscal year 2019-20, the State Controller shall transfer \$355,501 from available balances in Other Special Revenue Funds accounts within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation to the General Fund unappropriated surplus. On or before June 30, 2020, the Commissioner of Professional and Financial Regulation shall determine from which accounts the funds will be transferred so that the sum equals \$355,501 and notify the State Controller and the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs of the amounts to be transferred from each account.'
22 23	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.
24	SUMMARY
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	This amendment requires the State Controller to transfer \$355,501 from available balances in Other Special Revenue Funds accounts within the Department of Professiona and Financial Regulation to the General Fund unappropriated surplus at the close of fisca year 2019-20. The amendment also requires the Commissioner of Professional and Financial Regulation to determine from which accounts the funds will be transferred so that the sum equals \$355,501 and to notify the State Controller and the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs of the amounts to be transferred from each account on or before June 30, 2020.
33	SPONSORED BY:
34	(Senator BREEN)
35	COUNTY: Cumberland

Page 1 - 129LR1486(05)-1

Page 2 - 129LR1486(05)-1

SENATE AMENDMENT